

FILED

FEB 27 1997

No. 96-842

CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1996

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JAMES HERMAN O'HAGAN

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

RICHARD H. WALKER
General Counsel

PAUL GONSON
Solicitor

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Associate General Counsel

ERIC SUMMERGRAD
*Principal Assistant General
Counsel*

RANDALL W. QUINN
Senior Litigation Counsel

ADAM C. PRITCHARD
*Attorney
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

WALTER DELLINGER
Acting Solicitor General

MARK M RICHARD
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOSEPH C. WYDERKO
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
I. Trading in securities on misappropriated information violates Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5	12
A. The misappropriation theory falls within Section 10(b)'s coverage of "deceptive devices" "in connection with" securities transactions	13
B. The misappropriation theory is consistent with the decisions of this Court	26
C. The misappropriation theory furthers important policies of the securities laws and has been accepted as valid in amendments to those laws	30
II. The SEC validly promulgated Rule 14e-3(a) pursuant to its rulemaking authority in Section 14(e) of the Exchange Act	36
A. The SEC's rulemaking power under Section 14(e) is not limited to regulating common law fraud or practices covered by Section 10(b)	36
B. Rule 14e-3(a) is a valid exercise of the SEC's rulemaking authority	41
C. Congressional action has validated Rule 14e-3(a)	44

IV

Argument—Continued:	Page
III. Respondent's misappropriation of confidential information to trade in securities violated the mail fraud statute	45
Conclusion	48
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	16
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	36, 41
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	25, 26
<i>Cady, Roberts & Co., In re</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961)	13, 14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	12, 16, 17, 20, 24, 33, 45, 46
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	10, 15, 20, 26, 29, 30
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	36, 41
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	10, 13, 14, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 33
<i>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , No. 95-1181 (Feb. 25, 1997)	23
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	16, 31
<i>Grin v. Shine</i> , 187 U.S. 181 (1902)	17
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	26
<i>Moss v. Morgan Stanley Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1025 (1984)	34, 35
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	18

Page	Cases—Continued:	Page
	<i>Post v. United States</i> , 407 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 1092 (1969)	18
45	<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	35
48	<i>SEC v. Boesky</i> , [1986-1987 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 92,991 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 1986)	16
la	<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	18
	<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.</i> , [1989 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 94,474 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 1989)	16
6	<i>SEC v. Levine</i> , No. 86 Civ. 3726 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 1986)	16
1	<i>SEC v. Maio</i> , 51 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1995)	32, 40
	<i>SEC v. Materia</i> , 745 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1053 (1985)	43
	<i>SEC v. Peters</i> , 978 F.2d 1162 (10th Cir. 1992)	44
	<i>SEC v. Siegel</i> , [1987 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 93,123 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1987)	16
	<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 394 U.S. 976 (1969)	13
	<i>Santa Fe Industries v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	17, 18, 19
	<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985)	38, 40, 41
	<i>Shushan v. United States</i> , 117 F.2d 110 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 313 U.S. 574 (1941)	20
	<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	45
	<i>Superintendent of Insurance v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	16, 17, 21
	<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 58 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1995)	23, 25
	<i>United States v. Buckner</i> , 108 F.2d 921 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 309 U.S. 669 (1940)	19

VI

Cases—Continued:

	Page
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 1004 (1992) ...	24, 37, 40, 43
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	37
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	10, 22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Newman</i> :	
664 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1981)	16, 32, 35
722 F.2d 729 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 863 (1983)	16, 32
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 676 (D. Mass. 1942)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) ...	35
<i>United States v. Teicher</i> , 987 F.2d 112 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 976 (1993)	16

Statutes and regulations:

Act of Dec. 22, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-567, § 5, 84 Stat. 1497-1498	37
Insider Trading and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-704, 102 Stat. 4677:	
§ 2, 102 Stat. 4677	2, 3a
§ 2(1), 102 Stat. 4677	33, 3a
Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-376, 98 Stat. 1264	33, 44
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 17(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(1)	22
§ 17(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(2)	20
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. 78b	22, 30
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b)	<i>passim</i> , 2a
§ 14(e), 15 U.S.C. 78n(e)	<i>passim</i> , 2a
§ 15(c)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78o(c)(2)	38, 39
§ 15(c)(2)(D), 15 U.S.C. 78o(c)(2)(D)	39
§ 20A(a), 15 U.S.C. 78t-1(a)	2, 34, 3a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Williams Act, Pub. L. No. 90-439, § 3, 82 Stat. 457	36-37
7 U.S.C. 2(ii)	23
18 U.S.C. 1341	2, 9, 45, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1)(B)(i)	2, 9
18 U.S.C. 1957	2, 9
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5)	<i>passim</i> , 4a
Section 240.10b-5(a)	13
Section 240.10b-5(c)	13
Section 240.14e-3 (Rule 14e-3)	44, 45
Section 240.14e-3(a) (Rule 14e-3(a))	<i>passim</i> , 4a
Section 240.15c2-1(1970)	39
Section 240.15c2-3 (1970)	39
Section 240.15c2-4 (1970)	39
Section 240.15c2-5 (1970)	39
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Additional Consumer Protection in Corporate Takeovers and Increasing the Securities Act Exemptions for Small Businessmen: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the Senate Comm. on Banking and Currency, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)</i>	38-39, 43
Barbara Bader Aldave, <i>Misappropriation: A General Theory of Liability for Trading on Nonpublic Information</i> , 13 Hofstra L. Rev. 101 (1984)	20
American Bar Ass'n, <i>Comm. on Federal Regulation of Securities, Report of the Task Force on Regulation of Insider Trading</i> , 41 Bus. Law. 223 (1985)	32
John W. Bagby, <i>The Evolving Controversy Over Insider Trading</i> , 24 Am. Bus. L.J. 571 (1987)	32
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933)	19
Victor Brudney, <i>Insiders, Outsiders, and Informational Advantages Under the Federal Securities Laws</i> , 93 Harv. L. Rev. 322 (1979)	31
113 Cong. Rec. 24,664 (1967)	41
116 Cong. Rec. 3024 (1970)	40

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Bradford Cornell & Erik Sirri, <i>The Reaction of Investors and Stock Prices to Insider Trading</i> , 47 J. Fin. 1031 (1992)	32
John Downes & Jordan Elliot Goodman, <i>Dictionary of Finance and Investment Terms</i> (4th ed. 1995)	5
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Insider Trading, Secret Agents, Evidentiary Privileges, and the Production of Information</i> , 1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 309	32
45 Fed. Reg. (1980):	
p. 60,412	31, 41, 42
p. 60,413	42
p. 60,414	42
Nicholas Georgakopoulos, <i>Insider Trading as a Transactional Cost: A Market Microstructure Justification and Optimization of Insider Trading Regulation</i> , 26 Conn. L. Rev. 1 (1993)	31
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 229, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 2307, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938)	39
H.R. Rep. No. 1711, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968)	41
H.R. Rep. No. 910, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) ...	32, 33, 34, 35, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 355, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	32, 33, 44
<i>Institutional Investor Study Report of the Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 64, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971):	
Pt. 1	42
Pt. 8	42
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Fraud and Deception by Securities Professionals</i> , 61 Tex. L. Rev. 1247 (1983)	21
<i>The Random House Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	19-20
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	17, 21
S. Rep. No. 1125, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	38
S. Rep. No. 792, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	30
S. Rep. No. 550, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	41

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Steven R. Salbu, <i>Tipper Credibility, Noninformational Tippee Trading, and Abstention From Trading: An Analysis of Gaps in the Insider Trading Laws</i> , 68 Wash. L. Rev. 307 (1993)	32
<i>Stock Exchange Regulation: Hearing on H.R. 7852 and H.R. 8720 Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce</i> , 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	16-17
<i>Unlisted Securities: Hearing on S. 4023 Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce</i> , 74th Cong., 2d Sess. (1936)	39
